bution chain demonstrated noteworthy advantages, including a 28 %
cost savings compared to traditional truck-based systems. The adoption
of lighter vehicles resulted in a 43 % reduction in total vehicle weight
within the city center, promoting infrastructure longevity and a more
flexible delivery system. Furthermore, the waterway-based chain ach-
ieved an impressive 80 % reduction in average travel distance, offering
potential relief from traffic congestion, enhanced efficiency. Incorpo-
rating electric vehicles further contributed to reduced carbon emissions,
underscoring the environmental benefits. The sensitivity analysis high-
lighted the crucial role of optimizing transshipment location establish-
ment costs for overall cost efficiencies, providing valuable insights for
cities worldwide seeking sustainable solutions in urban logistics.

Limitations and future research
While our study offers valuable insights for promoting sustainable

transportation practices, it is essential to address its inherent limitations.
A part of numerical analysis relies on newly developed benchmark

Table 6
The impact of changes on different cost parameters.

Parameter Changes (%) Total Cost nTP nV nLEV

FCi

-75 % 129.85 5 3 21
-50 % 230.55 5 3 21
-25 % 308.07 4 3 26
0 395.94 4 3 26
+25 % 486.24 4 3 26
+50 % 575.24 3 3 32
+75 % 664.24 3 3 32

CI
ijk

-75 % 362.54 4 4 27
-50 % 379.88 4 3 26
-25 % 391.51 4 3 26
0 395.94 4 3 26
+25 % 405.51 4 3 26
+50 % 414.54 4 3 26

CII
ijk

+75 % 442.38 4 3 26
-75 % 390.99 4 3 28
-50 % 392.64 4 3 27
-25 % 394.29 4 3 27
0 395.94 4 3 26
+25 % 397.59 4 3 26
+50 % 399.23 4 3 26
+75 % 400.89 4 3 25

N. Pourmohammad-Zia and M. van Koningsveld

Sustainable Cities and Society 105 (2024) 105334

16

instances, introducing potential biases despite our randomized
approach. It is strongly recommended to enhance the research by
incorporating further benchmark instances and exploring various
logistical settings. While existing literature typically deals with up to
200 customer locations, our algorithm demonstrates scalability, effec-
tively handling up to 1500 demand points in our case study. However,
further investigation into its performance with even larger instances is
suggested to reflect cities with different settings and dimensions.

The strategic decision of locating transshipment points (TPs) is based